FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025
FIRST AMENDMENT
GENERAL FUND,
FOOD SERVICE FUND AND
STUDENT ACTIVITIES FUND
BUDGET

February 24, 2025

Wm(EWOOD
[ ¥ PUBLIC SCHOOLS

vision. As a community we will Educate, Empower, and Equip our Students for Life

mission. Preparing Our Students For Success
promise. Every Student. Every Class. Every Day.




GENERAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AMENDMENT

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RESCLVED, that this resolution shall be the first amendment to the general appropriations of Lakewood
Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25: A resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure
of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income received by Lakewood Public Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be available for
appropriations in the General Fund of Lakewood Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25 which includes
17.973 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and noen-qualified agricultural property to be
used for operating purposes be approved as follows;

Revenue:
Local $2,802,618
State $18,210,683
Federal $405,408
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions $485,834
Total Revenue $21,904,543
Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 (audited) 3,964,608
Less Non-spendable Fund Balance {audited) 4,902
Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 3,959,616
Total Available to Appropriate 25,864,159

Be it further resolved that $21,075,662 of the total available to appropriate in the General Fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:

Basic Instruction:
Basic Programs 9,454,742
Added Needs 2,929,060

Support Services:
Pupil Services 1,006,442
Instruction Staff Services 464 930
General Administration Services 628,069
School Administration Services 1,196,761
Business Services 591,419
Operation and Maintenance Services 1,829,138
Pupil Transportation Services 1,780,509
Other Supporting Services 568,248
Athletics 433,937
Community Services 13,892
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,897,148
Qutgoing Transfers/Other Transactions 260,257
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 21,157,405

Be it further resolved, that no Board of Education member or employee of the school district shali expend any
funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the Board of
Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy staterment hitherto adopted by the Board. Changes in
the amount appropriated by the Board shall require approval of the Board.

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 24, 2025




%8BT LT %8 Tl %haL L) Y%EEEL %45 LE YUELEL %09l %60 L saunypuadx3 JO % e Se 8oueeg pund
82€' 105"y 08£'089°'Z 98L'BGL'E 827'158'C 688°015'2 LeF'orLe Li6's80'e £0L'¥BEL 4204 {0 pus B 93UREg Pund paubisseun
9zZ¥'L0T - 92 10T - Tll'E6) . - A4S aouejeg pund paubissy

- - - - p . - 517062 sposfoud fepde)
Z66'Y ied'sol 766'Y LEL'SOL 2£4'591 061'59L 16802 605°ZL souefeg pund sjqepusds-tioN
809'096'c glsiilo'e 00¥'028'2 oor'ns8'z 119'508'2 Z08'02L's 0LB'686'Z 8668 1eof jo Bupunbiag Je asuejeg pund
SEL ' LPL (szv'L0z) ¥0Z'v60'1 eLL'ibL {€12'se) (Leb'5L2) 768°0E1 BZ1'06 §394NOS ¥IHLO
ANV STUNLIANIEXI YJA0 ANNIATH §530X3
(zve'ss) SOF' 4GLLT 1p9'zez’ L2 veLIEL LE 960'8¥0'ZZ 1£2'868'12 £/8'896'6 GrE'868'81 g0'a01'g) G3aLYINdONddY IVLOL
(a05'2) 252'082 59.'292 ¥65'052 §0.202 G/8'1¥e RIVELZ DL2EET 65126 SNOILOVYSNYYL HIHLO/SHIISNYSL SNI0DLN0
{pEL'2L) 8F1'168'0C £88'696'0Z DOZ'L8R'0Z cee'sal'le Z9E'954'1T GBE'05L 6L SE1'599'8k ¢1e'gL0'8l STAUNLIANZLAXZ TVL0L
268°LL 68l 000'2 Z86'1 0002 ¥ee'l geg 3] - SIDIAYTS ALINNAWOD
¥Z0'r LEG'EEY £16'58¢E 629'1L¥ 596'0ZY 0.£°€8¢ 69%'FOE yeL'eve FL¥¥8E SR
(ose's} 2¥Z'805 260'8.5 080'L2§ SESEBS 89.°609 vor'ers 851128 roY 06E saoruag Buptoddng Jswmo
zic'or 605'084'L LELpEL'L £16'655°L GBQ'Z18'L 6TLYLLL yOP'LLG'L o18'ciT'L rer 2081 sa0lAlag uoenodsuel) pdnd
Z08°04 6£1'628'L 28e'ess't 286'46L°) $20°ZE6°L 662'129'L £¥0°065°L 869'581'Z LISOLL'L $80IA1RS SoURUBIUIEY pue uokeRdD
LPE L1 6L¥'168 21088 L¥z'0E9 666'L19 1r6'slY 0st66€ 0£8°'08e LYE'vSE $30IAIBS [ENUR) pue ssauisng
¥e¥'e 19296} | Loz'o6L'L 268°1L02'1 £zZ6'022°L gLE'PSE'E s d i) £29'161°L £Ov'ZeL’) $80IAIEG LONRNSIUNLIPY [004IS
{(6156°8) 690'829 886960 A ROG'ZOL BOL'SED £22'269 90£'099 6G8€50 §80IAI8G UOHRIS|UILIPY [BIEUSD
(zs¥09) 0E6'vor Z8e'szs 105'05¥ 006'8E5 THO'LIT 089Gl s S02'015 5¥8'96e S80IUSS YelS uofonisu|
(198) Zrr'e00'L £O¥'200°1 295°156 154 4P6 99/'Z18 vZO'LLL £E6'6Y. LBEvOL saoiag dnd
i 'SIOINYTS LHOLINS
(ves'081) 090'6268'Z pan'soL's Z05°22L' £ri'018' 5/3'999'2 $S0'66T'T 628'988'L £80'62r'E SPaaN PeppY
(eve'e) Zri'vsr's 6960006 06¥'296'6 62€'0LL01 Z96'056'0 ¥O¥'055°6 Z1'veL's 6.6°180'9 sweiboig oiseg
NOUDNHLSNI 2ISYE
ISTHNLIANIdXT
ZZE'CL8 EFS'H06'LT 122" 1E0' L2 866'L£2'22 L12's6l'2e $Z0'£99°LE 289'€52'61 LE2'620'6) £0Z'661'81 SHAISNVYL ‘¥ SANNIATY TVLOL
298’84 ¥ES'SRY T/8'90% 868'2et 168'¢L¥ Z86°855 80 /E2 §6.°81E vLL RIS SUOIIESURLL 18I0 3 sigjsuel) Buioou]
96042 80¥'50¥ z6o'Le 1£6'119 £0'50L e LBL L v2£'226'L £12°80¢'} 095'00¥ S80.N0§ |E13pad
895'¥2L £89'0LE'8L Shl'osy Ll g86'02¢6'8l 851'1er'8l 6UB'GLG'/) 9z9'662'S ) 408°LLZ'S) SvLINE'GL s20IN0g SEIS
9e0'zy 219'Z08'2 z85'00.L'T 148'v99'T £51'6¥9'2 leetlee's yiZVOE'E F0£'08L'2 ¥8L'200'T 580M0g [E907]
1S3NNIAIY
z8'265'} £6'5B5°) §6'229°L G629 LEEVY'L vLErel STYSL') ILNNOD LNIANLS A3aN318
IONYIIVA aNIWY LS TYNIDIHO aaLuany TUNId aaLany aaLiany gauany azLany
STHZ0Z STYE0T YT-£202 PZ-LT0Z £2-T20T [l Edird 12-0202 0Z-6L0Z
a3s0d0ud aaLdoqv a3aitdoav

ANIWANIWY LS G3S0d0OUd - L3DANT NN TYHANTD
ST00HIS 2End GOOMIMYT

§Z0Z ‘0¢ NN DNIANT ¥VY3A TVOS1d HO4




FOOD SERVICE FUND RESOLUTION AMENDMENT

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RESOLVED, that this resolution shail be the first amendment to the Food Service appropriations of

the Lakewood Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25: A resolution to make appropriations; to provide
for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income received by
Lakewood Public Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be available for
appropriations in the Schoot Food Service Fund of Lakewood Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25
be approved as follows:

Revenue:
Lacal 79,526
State 459,045
Federal 705,969
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions -
Total Revenue 1,244,540
Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 (audited) 610,943
Less Non-Spendable Fund Balance (audited) 9,014
Restricted Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 601,929
Total Available to Appropriate 1,846,469

Be it further resolved, that $1,333,762 of the total available to appropriate in the School Service Fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Food Service 1,288,762
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,288,762
Qutgoing Transfers/Other Transactions 45,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 1,333,762

Be it further resolved, that no Board of Education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the Board of
Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board. Changesin
the amount appropriated by the Board shall require approval of the Board.

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 24, 2025




ACTIVITY FUND RESOLUTION AMENDMENT

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTICN BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the first amendment to the Activity Fund appropriations of

the Lakewood Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25: A resolution to make appropriations; to provide
for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income received by
Lakewood Public Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated io be available for
appropriations in the Activity Fund of Lakewood Public Schools for the fiscal year 2024-25 be approved
as follows:

Revenue:
Local $375,000
Total Estimated Revenue W
Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 (audited) 338,338
Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 338,338
Total Available to Appropriate 713,338

Be it further resolved that $350,000 of the totai availabie to appropriate in the Activity Fund is hereby
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Support Services - Other 350,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 350,000

Be it further resolved, that no Board of Education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the Board of
Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board. Changes in
the amount appropriated by the Board shall require approval of the Board.

THIS RESCLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 24, 2025




